Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.: 19-126

Adopt a Resolution Authorizing and)
directing the Auditor-Controller to)
amend the FY 2018-19 Adopted Budget)
by increasing appropriations in the)
County Administrative Office,)
Contributions to Other Agencies)
(CAO007-001-1050-8029) by \$200,000)
for a one-time investment in the Salinas)
Valley Promise Scholarship Program,)
financed from a release of \$200,000)
from the cannabis assignment (BSA)
3132). (4/5ths vote required))

WHEREAS, the Salinas Valley Promise Scholarship Program seeks financial contributions from the County and area cities to award scholarships to help defray students' cost of attending community college to improve student success and promote positive economic outcomes for the County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey does hereby:

Authorize and direct the Auditor-Controller to amend the FY 2018-19 Adopted Budget by increasing appropriations in the County Administrative Office, Contributions to Other Agencies (CAO007-001-1050-8029) by \$200,000 for a one-time investment in the Salinas Valley Promise Scholarship Program, financed from a release of \$200,000 from the cannabis assignment (BSA 3132). (4/5ths vote required)

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 30th day of April 2019 by the following vote, to-wit:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Lopez, Adams and Phillips

NOES None

ABSENT: Supervisor Parker

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof Minute Book 82, for the meeting on <u>April 30, 2019</u>.

Dated: April 30, 2019

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By_

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board